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Craig Berry, Senior Attorney 
Legal Department 
Direct Dial: 215-684-6049 
FAX: 215-684-6798 
E-mail: craig.berry@pgworks.com 
 

 
July 22, 2022 

 
Via E-Filing Only 
Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
 
 Re: Comments of Philadelphia Gas Works (“PGW”) in Response to April 22nd 

Secretarial Letter Establishing a Generic Proceeding to Revised the Model 
Distribution System Improvement Charge (“DSIC”) Tariff Pursuant to the 
Supreme Court Decision in McCloskey v. PUC, in Docket No. M-2012-2293611  

 
Dear Secretary Chiavetta: 
 
In response to the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission’s April 22nd Secretarial Letter, 

Philadelphia Gas Works’ (“PGW”) has reviewed the Distribution System Improvement Charge 

(“DSIC”) Model Tariff in light of the Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s interpretation of Section 

1301.1(a) of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C. S. § 1301.1(a), in McCloskey v. Pa. PUC, 

255 A. 3d 416 (Pa. 2021) and determined that no changes are needed in the paragraphs of the DSIC 

Model Tariff which pertain to City Natural Gas Distribution Operations. Based on this review PGW 

is not proposing any changes to how the DSIC applies to City Natural Gas Distribution Operations 

such as PGW. 

 
Please contact me if you have any questions. 
 
 Respectfully, 
 
 /s/ Craig W. Berry  
 Craig W. Berry, Esquire 
Enclosure 
 
cc: Cert. of Service w/enc. 

mailto:craig.berry@pgworks.com
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

  I hereby certify that this day I served a copy of PGW’s Comments upon the persons listed 

below in the manner indicated in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code Section 1.54. 

Via Email 

Richard A. Kanaskie 
Allison C. Kaster 
Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement  
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
rkanaskie@pa.gov 
akaster@pa.gov  
 

Teresa Wagner 
Erin K. Fure 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
1st Floor, Forum Place  
Harrisburg, PA  17101 
tereswagne@pa.gov 
efure@pa.gov  
 

Erin L. Gannon 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
Forum Place - 5th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
egannon@paoca.org  
 

John Kelchner  
Nate Johnson 
Citizens Electric Company 
1775 Industrial Blvd. 
Lewisburg, PA, 17837 
kelchner j@citizenselectric.com 
johnsonn@citizenselectric.com 
 

Renardo Hicks 
PA Public Utility Commission Law Bureau 
Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
rehicks@pa.gov  
 

Pamela Polacek 
Melissa Sullivan 
C&T Enterprises, Inc. 
1775 Industrial Blvd. 
Lewisburg, PA  17837  
ppolacek@ctenterprises.org 
melissas@ctenterprises.org  
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Nicole Paloney 
Amy Hirakis 
Columbia Gas 
121 Champion Way, Suite 100 
Canonsburg, PA 15317 
npaloney@nisource.com 
ahirakis@nisource.com  
 

Anthony Gay 
Ben Yin 
PECO 
2301 Market Street 
Philadelphia, PA  19103 
Anthony.gay@exeloncorp.com  
Ben .yin@exeloncorp.com  
 

Mike Zimmerman 
Dave Ogden 
Matt Simpson 
Duquesne Light Company 
411 Seventh Ave. 
Pittsburgh, PA  15219 
mzimmerman@duglight.com  
dogden@duglight.com  
msimpson@duglight.com  
 

Susan Simms Marsh 
Elizabeth Rose Triscari 
Teresa Harrold 
Pennsylvania-American Water Company 
852 Wesley Drive 
Mechanicsburg, PA 17055 
susan.marsh@amwater.com 
elizabeth.triscari@amwater.com  
teresa.harrold@amwater.com  
 

Tori Giesler 
Kim Bortz 
FirstEnergy Service Company 
2800 Pottsville Pike 
P.O. Box 16001 
Reading, PA  19612-6001 
tgiesler@firstenergycorp.com 
kbortz@firstenergycorp.com   
 

Kent Murphy 
Michael Swerling 
UGI Corporation 
460 N. Gulph Rd. 
King of Prussia, PA 19406 
murphyke@ugicorp.com  
swerlingm@ugicorp.com  
 

Russell Miller 
Leatherstocking Gas Company 
330 West William Street 
Corning, NY 14830 
rmiller@corninggas.com  
 

Edward Verbraak 
Pike County Light & Power Company 
105 Schneider Lane 
Milford, PA  18337 
everbraak@pclpeg.com  
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Dominic Sisinni 
Sheila Suarez 
National Fuel Gas Distribution Corp. 
P.O. Box 2081 
Erie, PA 16512 
sisinnid@natfuel.com  
suarezs@natuel.com  
 

Kimberly Klock 
Beth Johnson 
PPL Services Corporation 
Two North Ninth St. 
Allentown, PA 18101 
kklock@pplweb.com  
bljohnson@pplweb.com  
 

Kimberly Joyce 
Aqua Pennsylvania 
762 W. Lancaster Ave. 
Bryn Mawr, PA 19010 
kajoyce@essential.com  
 

Andrew Wachter 
Carol Scanlon 
Peoples Gas 
375 North Shore Drive 
Pittsburgh, PA 15212 
andrew.wachter@peoples-gas.com  
carol.scanlon@peoples-gas.com  
 

Ed Rogers 
Valley Energy 
523 S. Keystone Ave. 
Sayre, PA 18840 
erogers@ctenterprises.org   
 

Barney Farnsworth 
Wellsboro Electric Company 
33 Austin St. 
Wellsboro, PA 16901 
barneyf@ctenterprises.org  
 

PA -National Association of Water Companies 
JT Hand 
The York Water Company 
130 E. Market Street 
York, PA  17401 
jth@yorkwater.com   
 

Donna M.J. Clark 
Energy Association of Pennsylvania 
800 North Third Street, Suite 205 
Harrisburg, PA 17102 
DClark@energypa.org  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Dated:  July 22, 2022 /s/ Craig W. Berry  
Craig W. Berry, Esq. 
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